This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation program under grant
agreement No 875006 IMOTHEP - Copyright© 2022 by IMOTHEP. Published by the EUCASS association with permission.
Sizing Superconducting motor associated with cryogenics
power electronics for disruptive hybrid electric propulsion
aircrafts
Jean Lévêque****, Rémi Dorget*,****, Min Zhang***, Abdelrahman Elwakee***l, Christophe Viguier**, Sabrina
Ayat*
* SAFRAN TECH, Magny-les-Hameaux

[2] “Global Energy Review 2021,” IEA, Paris. [Online]. Available: https://www.iea.org/reports/global-
energy-review-2021
[3] Joint Research Centre (European Commission) et al., Fossil CO2 and GHG emissions of all world
countries: 2019 report. LU: Publications Office of the European Union, 2019. Accessed: Mar. 02, 2022.
[Online]. Available: https://data.europa.eu/doi/10.2760/687800
[4] “CO2 emissions from commercial aviation: 2013, 2018, and 2019,” International Council on Clean
Transportation. https://theicct.org/publication/co2-emissions-from-commercial-aviation-2013-2018-and-
2019/ (accessed Feb. 18, 2022).
[5] J. A. Rosero, J. A. Ortega, E. Aldabas, and L. Romeral, “Moving towards a more electric aircraft,”
IEEE Aerospace and Electronic Systems Magazine, vol. 22, no. 3, pp. 3–9, Mar. 2007, doi:
10.1109/MAES.2007.340500.
[6] M. Sinnett, “787 No-Bleed Systems: Saving Fuel and enhancing operational efficiencies,” Aero
Quarterly, vol. 18, pp. 6–11, 2007.
[7] B. Sarlioglu and C. T. Morris, “More Electric Aircraft: Review, Challenges, and Opportunities for
Commercial Transport Aircraft,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, vol. 1, no. 1, pp. 54–
64, Jun. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TTE.2015.2426499.
[8] J. L. Felder, “NASA Electric Propulsion System Studies,” Nov. 30, 2015. Accessed: Sep. 23, 2019.
[Online]. Available: https://ntrs.nasa.gov/search.jsp?R=20160009274
[9] R. H. Jansen, C. L. Bowman, A. Jankovsky, R. Dyson, and J. L. Felder, “Overview of NASA
electrified aircraft propulsion research for large subsonic transports.”

[13] R. Jansen, G. V. Brown, J. L. Felder, and K. P. Duffy, “Turboelectric Aircraft Drive Key
Performance Parameters and Functional Requirements,” in 51st AIAA/SAE/ASEE Joint Propulsion
Conference, American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics. doi: 10.2514/6.2015-3890.
[14] “Electric propulsion components with high power densities for aviation,” presented at the
Transformative Vertical Flight Workshop, Mar. 08, 2015.
[15] A. El-Refaie and M. Osama, “High specific power electrical machines: A system perspective,” CES
Transactions on Electrical Machines and Systems, vol. 3, no. 1, pp. 88–93, Mar. 2019, doi:
10.30941/CESTEMS.2019.00012.
DOI: 10.13009/EUCASS2022-7234
Jean Lévêque, Remi Dorget, Min Zhan, Abdelrahman Elwakee Christophe Viguier, Sabrina Ayat
 g
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation program under grant
agreement No 875006 IMOTHEP - Copyright© 2022 by IMOTHEP. Published by the EUCASS association with permission.
[16] P. Lindh, I. Petrov, J. Pyrhönen, E. Scherman, M. Niemelä, and P. Immonen, “Direct Liquid Cooling
Method Verified With a Permanent-Magnet Traction Motor in a Bus,” IEEE Transactions on Industry
Applications, vol. 55, no. 4, pp. 4183–4191, Jul. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2019.2908801.
[17] S. Ayat, “An Experiment-Informed Methodology for the Thermal Design of Permanent Magnet
Electrical Machines,” University of Bristol, 2018.
[18] D. Golovanov et al., “4MW Class High Power Density Generator for Future Hybrid-Electric
Aircraft,” IEEE Transactions on Transportation Electrification, pp. 1–1, 2021, doi:
10.1109/TTE.2021.3068928.
[19] G. Brown, “Weights and Efficiencies of Electric Components of a Turboelectric Aircraft Propulsion
System,” in 49th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting including the New Horizons Forum and Aerospace
Exposition, 0 vols., American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics, 2011. doi: 10.2514/6.2011-225.
[21] C. D. Manolopoulos, M. F. Iacchetti, A. C. Smith, K. Berger, M. Husband, and P. Miller, “Stator
Design and Performance of Superconducting Motors for Aerospace Electric Propulsion Systems,” IEEE
Trans. Appl. Supercond., vol. 28, no. 4, pp. 1–5, Jun. 2018, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2018.2814742.
[22] M. Corduan, M. Boll, R. Bause, M. P. Oomen, M. Filipenko, and M. Noe, “Topology Comparison
of Superconducting AC Machines for Hybrid Electric Aircraft,” IEEE Transactions on Applied
Superconductivity, vol. 30, no. 2, pp. 1–10, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2019.2963396.
[23] T. Winkler, “The EcoSwing Project,” IOP Conf. Ser.: Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 502, p. 012004, Apr.
2019, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/502/1/012004.
[24] Y. Wang, J. Sun, Z. Zou, Z. Wang, and K. T. Chau, “Design and Analysis of a HTS Flux-Switching
Machine for Wind Energy Conversion,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 23, no. 3,
pp. 5000904–5000904, Jun. 2013, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2013.2242113.
[25] D. Torrey et al., “Superconducting Synchronous Motors for Electric Ship Propulsion,” IEEE
Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 30, no. 4, pp. 1–8, Jun. 2020, doi:
10.1109/TASC.2020.2980844.
[26] G. Snitchler, B. Gamble, and S. S. Kalsi, “The performance of a 5 MW high temperature
superconductor ship propulsion motor,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol. 15, no. 2,
pp. 2206–2209, Jun. 2005, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2005.849613.
[27] M. Filipenko et al., “Concept design of a high power superconducting generator for future hybrid-
electric aircraft,” Supercond. Sci. Technol., vol. 33, no. 5, p. 054002, Mar. 2020, doi: 10.1088/1361-
6668/ab695a.
[28] H. J. M. ter Brake and G. F. M. Wiegerinck, “Low-power cryocooler survey,” Cryogenics, vol. 42,
no. 11, pp. 705–718, Nov. 2002, doi: 10.1016/S0011-2275(02)00143-1.
[29] K. S. Haran et al., “High power density superconducting rotating machines—development status
and technology roadmap,” Supercond. Sci. Technol., vol. 30, no. 12, p. 123002, Nov. 2017, doi:
10.1088/1361-6668/aa833e.
[30] R. Radebaugh, “Cryocoolers for aircraft superconducting generators and motors,” AIP Conference
Proceedings, vol. 1434, no. 1, pp. 171–182, Jun. 2012, doi: 10.1063/1.4706918.
[31] J. Palmer and E. Shehab, “Modelling of cryogenic cooling system design concepts for
superconducting aircraft propulsion,” IET Electrical Systems in Transportation, vol. 6, no. 3, pp. 170–178,
2016, doi: 10.1049/iet-est.2015.0020.
[32] M. Noe, “Superconducting Cable,” Sep. 17, 2017. [Online]. Available:
_Dr._Mathias_Noe.pdf
[33] S. Schlachter, W. Golddacker, B. Holzapfel, A. Kudymow, and H. Wu, “Design Aspects for DC
HTS Cables in Hybrid Electric Propulsion Systems for Aircraft,” presented at the CEC-ICMC, Madison,
Wisconsin, USA, Jul. 11, 2017.
[34] A. Elwakeel, Z. Feng, N. McNeill, M. Zhang, B. Williams, and W. Yuan, “Study of Power Devices
for Use in Phase-Leg at Cryogenic Temperature,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol.
31, no. 5, pp. 1–5, Aug. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2021.3064544.
[35] L. Graber et al., “Cryogenic power electronics at megawatt-scale using a new type of press-pack
IGBT,” IOP Conf. Ser.: Mater. Sci. Eng., vol. 279, p. 012011, Dec. 2017, doi: 10.1088/1757-
899X/279/1/012011.
DOI: 10.13009/EUCASS2022-7234
Jean Lévêque, Remi Dorget, Min Zhan, Christophe Viguier, Sabrina Ayat
This project has received funding from the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research and innovation program under grant
agreement No 875006 IMOTHEP - Copyright© 2022 by IMOTHEP. Published by the EUCASS association with permission.
15
[36] M. Mehrabankhomartash et al., “Static and Dynamic Characterization of 650 V GaN E-HEMTs in
Room and Cryogenic Environments,” in 2021 IEEE Energy Conversion Congress and Exposition (ECCE),
Oct. 2021, pp. 5289–5296. doi: 10.1109/ECCE47101.2021.9595593.
[37] F. Weng, M. Zhang, A. Elwakeel, T. Lan, N. McNeill, and W. Yuan, “Transient Test and AC Loss
Study of a Cryogenic Propulsion Unit for All Electric Aircraft,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 59628–59636,
2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3073071.
[38] H. Gui et al., “Review of Power Electronics Components at Cryogenic Temperatures,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 5144–5156, May 2020, doi:
10.1109/TPEL.2019.2944781.
[39] R. Chen and F. F. Wang, “SiC and GaN Devices With Cryogenic Cooling,” IEEE Open Journal of
Power Electronics, vol. 2, pp. 315–326, 2021, doi: 10.1109/OJPEL.2021.3075061.
[41] R. Chen, Z. Yang, and F. Wang, “Overcurrent and Short-circuit Capability Experimental
Investigation for GaN HEMT at Cryogenic Temperature,” in 2021 IEEE Applied Power Electronics
Conference and Exposition (APEC), Jun. 2021, pp. 382–388. doi: 10.1109/APEC42165.2021.9487188.
[89] F. Wang et al., “MW-Class Cryogenically-Cooled Inverter for Electric-Aircraft Applications,” in
2019 AIAA/IEEE Electric Aircraft Technologies Symposium (EATS), Aug. 2019, pp. 1–9. doi:
10.2514/6.2019-4473.
[24] S. C. Wimbush and N. M. Strickland, “A Public Database of High-Temperature Superconductor